Performance Test of a 65-MW Klystron Unit Relevant to
the Microwave Source Upgrade of the KEK 2.5-GeV Linac
Tetsuo Shidara, Hiroyuki Honma, Katsumi Nakao, Shozo Anami and Akira Asami
KEK, National Laboratory for High Energy Physics
l-l Oho, Tsukuba-shi, Ibaraki-ken, 305 Japan
Abstract
There is a plan to upgrade the KEK 2.5GeV linac
regarding its microwave source, which is relevant to both the

Comparison of the original and upgraded klystron s7ecifications
Original Upgraded
Model designation Mitsubishi PV-3030 unspecified
PF peak (MW) output power 30 65
Ream voltage (kV) 270 350
RF pulse width (ps) 3.5 2.2
Rcpctition rates (pps) 50 50
RF gain (dR) 51 50
Micro-pervcance 2 2
Efficiency (%) 40 45
B. Klystron Modulator
A doubling of the klystron output power requires a
modification of the klystron modulator system. In order to
reduce costs of the modulator modification, the output voltage
and average power of the upgraded modulator have remained
unchanged. An 80-kV increase in the klystron beam voltage
is compcnsatcd by increasing the pulse transformer step-up
ratio from the present 1:12 to 1:15. Accordingly, our new
modulator is rcquircd to generate pulses with a 23.5-kV peak
voltage, 6150-A peak current and 145~MW peak power. Since
the output impdance of the pulse-forming network (PFN) has
been reduced from the original 6.0 to 3.6 R, the pulse width
has also been reduced from 3.5 to 2.2 ps. A significant
increase in the PFN discharge current is compensated for by
using two PFN capacitors in parallel. Figure 2 shows a
simplified diagram of the upgraded modulator. Specifications
of both the original [61 and upgraded modulators are also
shown in Table 3.
Rise time (CLs)
Fall time (ps)
Pulse repetition rate (pps)
Maximum pulse height deviation
from flatness (%)
Maximum pulse amplitude
drift (%/hour)
Thyratron anode voltage (kV)
I
;raded modulator s
Original
84
14.7
1:12
23.5
3600
6.0
0.3
3.5
0.7
1.2
50
0.3 (peak to peak)
0.3
47
cifications
Upgraded
145
14.7
1:15
23.5
6150
3.6
0.3
2.2
0.8
1.5
50
0.5
0.5
47
III. PERFORMANCE TESTS AT TEST
STATION
A. Test Station
In order to confirm the above-mentioned modifications, a